
INSTALLATION AND CARE GUIDE

THANK YOU
We appreciate the trust and confidence you have placed in Glacier Bay through the purchase of this kitchen

faucet. We strive to continually create quality products designed to enhance your home. Visit us online to see
our full line of products available for your home improvement needs. Thank you for choosing Glacier Bay!

Questions, problems, missing parts? Before returning to the store, 
call Glacier Bay Customer Service

8 a.m. - 7 p.m., EST, Monday - Friday, 
9 a.m - 6 p.m., EST, Saturday

1-855-HD-GLACIER
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Warranty

Important Information

LIMITED LIFETIME WARRANTY

Glacier Bay products are manufactured with superior quality standards and workmanship and are backed by our 
limited lifetime warranty. Glacier Bay products are warranted to the original consumer purchaser to be free of 
defects in materials or workmanship. We will replace FREE OF CHARGE any product or parts that prove defective. 
Simply return the product / part to any of The Home Depot retail locations or call 1-855-HD-GLACIER (1-855-434-
5224) to receive the replacement item. Proof of purchase (original sales receipt) from the original consumer 
purchaser must be made available for all Glacier Bay warranty claims.

This warranty excludes incidental/inconsequential damages and failures due to misuse, abuse or normal wear and 
tear. This warranty excludes all industrial, commercial & business usage, whose purchasers are hereby, extended 
a five year limited warranty from the date of purchase, with all other terms of this warranty applying except the 
duration of the warranty.

Some states and provinces do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the 
above limitations may not apply to you. This warranty gives you specific legal rights and you may also have other 
rights that vary from state to state and province to province. Please see a store or contact 1-855-HD GLACIER for 
more details.  

Pre-Installation
PLANNING INSTALLATION
Before you begin to install this product, ensure that all parts are present. Compare parts with the package 
contents list. If any part is missing or damaged, do not attempt to install the product. Contact customer service 
for replacement parts.

TOOLS AND HARDWARE REQUIRED

Adjustable 
Wrench

Safety 
Goggles

Phillips
Screwdriver SI

LI
CO
NE Sealant 

Observe all local plumbing and building codes.
Cover the sink drain to avoid losing any parts.
Review the care and cleaning section included in this guide.
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Pre-Installation (continued)

PACKAGE CONTENTS

J*

K

G

I
H

A

B*

C

D

F

E

NOTE: *Items come pre-assembled.

L

M

 Part Description   Quantity  Part Description   Quantity
A Faucet body 1 H Outlet hose 1

B* Pull-down spray 1 I Water supply line 2

C Deck plate 1 J Base insert 1

D Gasket 1 K Base 1

E Pull-down spray hose 1 L Allen wrench 
(H4mm * 24mm L * 74mm L) 1

F Rubber weight 1 M Allen wrench 
(H2.5mm * 11mm L * 53mm L) 1

G Quick connector 1
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Without deck plate

With deck plate

1/16” (1mm) min. 
1-1/2” (38 mm) max.

Ø 1-3/8” (35 mm) min.
Ø 1-1/2” (38 mm) max.

1/16” (1mm) min. 
1” (25.4 mm) max.

Ø 1-3/8” (35 mm) min.
Ø 1-1/2” (38 mm) max.

Installation

K

2

K

2

C
D

Installing the faucet with the 
deck plate

Place a bead of clear silicone 
sealant (not included) around 
the base of the gasket (D). 
Place the gasket (D) and the 
deck plate (C) on the sink.

Rotate the two half-moon 
locking nuts (2) inward before 
inserting the base (K) into the 
sink. 

Insert the base (K) into the 
sink.

Check for the proper thickness of the sink.

2.b

2.aInstalling the faucet assembly  
 1

Rotate the two half-moon locking nuts (2) inward 
before inserting the base (K) into the sink. 

Shut off the water supply. Remove the old faucet.

Clean the mounting surface. 

Installing the faucet without 
the deck plate

Insert the base (K) into the sink.
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Inserting the hose Tightening the base

Remove the quick connector (G) from the hose (E).

Insert the hose (E) through the small hole of the 
base (K).

Remove the base insert (J) from the base (K).

Installation (continued)

4 3

K

J
G

E

L

NOTE: Ensure the flexible hoses do not twist when inserting
them through the small and large holes in the base (K).

Inserting the supply lines and 
outlet hose
Insert the supply lines (I) one by 
one through the large hole of the 
base (K).

Insert the outlet hose (H) 
through the large hole of the 
base (K).

5

I

H
I

Use one hand to hold the base (K) and the second 
hand to tighten the two screws with the allen 
wrench (L) until the locking nuts secure the base 
(K) on the sink. Make sure the “FRONT” mark 
on the base (K) faces the front of the sink while 
tightening the screws.

K

K

E

K

K

 Small hole 

Large hole 

Large hole 
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Attaching the quick connectorSecuring the faucet body
Remove the cap from the outlet hose (H).

Reattach the quick connector (G) to the hose (E).

Attach the quick connector (G) to the outlet hose 
(H). Pull down the quick connector (G) to ensure it 
is secure.

Align the arrow on the faucet body (A) with the 
arrow on the base (K). Attach the faucet body (A) 
to the base (K) and turn counterclockwise until 
it locks.
After installation, remove the arrow sticker.
Secure the faucet body (A) by tightening the set 
screw with the provided allen wrench (M).

Installation (continued)

76

A

A

M

H
H

G

G

E

NOTE: For removal, see Step 2 of the Operation section.

Connecting the supply lines

Use an adjustable wrench to connect and tighten 
the supply lines to the supply valves.

Connect the red supply line to the hot water supply 
valve.

Connect the blue supply line to the cold water supply 
valve.

F

RED 
LINE

HOT

COLD

BLUE 
LINE

8
CAUTION: Ensure the supply lines do not kink, twist or bend 
into a “V” or “L” shape during installation. Do not use if there 
are visible signs of damage. 

K
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32
1

Attaching the weight

Installation (continued)

9

F

E

B

Removing the quick connector hose

If it is necessary to remove the quick 
connector (G), push the quick connector 
housing up, hold the housing together and 
pull down.

Operation

CAUTION: Use caution when removing 
the quick connector hose to prevent cutting 
your hands.

2

Checking for leaks1
Detach the pull-down spray (B) from the pull-down 
spray hose (E). Hold the pull-down spray hose (E) 
firm to prevent it from retracting into the faucet 
body (A). 

Ensure the handle is in the off position. Turn the hot 
and cold water supplies on and check all connections 
for leaks. If leaks are discovered, check the connec-
tions to ensure they are tight and properly secured.

Lift the handle to allow the water to run for approxi-
mately one minute. This flushes away any debris that 
could damage the internal parts.

Turn the water off and reattach the pull-down spray (B).

The pull-down spray (B) should be nested in the 
faucet body (A).

Use a Phillips screwdriver to secure the weight (F) 
at the lowest point on the pull-down spray hose (E). 
The weight (F) should cover the weight location de-
cal on the pull-down spray hose (E).

Pull the pull-down spray (B) away from the faucet 
body (A) and ensure the pull-down spray hose (E) is 
not obstructed.

Weight 
Location 
Decal
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Care and Cleaning

Clean periodically with a soft cloth.

This faucet is designed for years of trouble-free performance. Keep it looking new by doing the following:

Avoid abrasive cleaners, steel wool, and harsh chemicals as these will dull the finish and void your warranty.

Troubleshooting

Problem Possible Cause   Solution
There are leaks from the 
handle.

The bonnet nut is loose. 

The O-ring on the cartridge is 
dirty or damaged.

Tighten the bonnet nut. 

Clean or replace the O-ring.

The aerator leaks or has a 
reduced water flow.

The aerator is dirty or mis-fitted.

The cartridge may be clogged.

Remove the aerator and check for debris.

Remove the cartridge and check for 
debris.      

Ensure the aerator is properly installed.

There are leaks from 
the hose underneath the 
deck.

The connection between the pull-
down spray and pull-down spray 
hose may be loose.

Tighten the connection between the pull-
down spray and pull-down spray hose.

The hose does not retract. The weight is not installed in the 
correct position.

The pull-down spray hose is 
obstructed.

Reinstall or readjust the weight.

Check under the sink to ensure the pull-
down spray hose is not obstructed.    

The water pressure is low. The quick connector may be 
clogged with debris.

Turn off the water supply and disconnect 
the quick connector from the outlet hose.

Disconnect the quick connector from the 
pull-down spray hose and flush under 
running water.  
         
Reattach the quick connector to the outlet 
hose.

Test water flow. If water pressure is still 
low then replace the quick connector.

There is no hot or cold 
water.

The hot or cold water supply lines 
may be kinked or twisted.

Ensure hot and cold water supply lines are 
not kinked or twisted. Reinstall the supply 
line if necessary.

NOTE: Refer to the service parts section in this manual for 
a detailed drawing showing the location of the parts listed 
below.
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Faucet ID Tags can
be found on the hot
supply line

Service Parts

 Part Description Part No.
1 Index Button A66D558

2 Handle Assembly A069745*

3 Trim Cap A103016*

4 Bonnet Nut A104207

5 Ceramic Disc Cartridge A507348N

6 Pattern Clip A012357

7 Spout A139290*

8 Pull-Down Spray A528036N-54*

 Part Description Part No.
9 Hose Adaptor Assembly A66G142N

10 Spray Hose A51400GR

11 Weight A504713

12  Base A504027*

13 Plate & Gasket A667289*

14 Allen Wrench
(H2.5 * 11 mm L * 53mm L) A031217NI

15 Allen Wrench 
(H4 * 24mm L * 74mm L) A031011NI

*Specify Finish

Many replacement cartridges, aerators, and drain
assemblies can be purchased at your local The
Home Depot store or online at HOMEDEPOT.COM

2.
3.

4.

10.

11.
12.

9.
5.

1.

14.

15.

6.

7.

8.

13.

DATE CODE：
DO NOT REMOVE             

1-888-328-2383HOT
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Questions, problems, missing parts? Before returning to the store, 
call Glacier Bay Customer Service

8 a.m. - 7 p.m., EST, Monday - Friday
9 a.m. - 6 p.m., EST, Saturday

1-855-HD-GLACIER

HOMEDEPOT.COM/GLACIERBAY

Retain this manual for future use.



ROBINET DE CUISINE AVEC BEC EXTENSIBLE

SKU n°
304774959

Modèle n° 
FP4A0105BNV

MERCI
Nous apprécions la confiance que vous avez placée dans Glacier Bay par l’achat de ce robinet de cuisine. Nous nous 
efforçons continuellement de créer des produits de qualité conçus pour améliorer votre maison. Visitez-nous en ligne pour 

voir notre gamme complète de produits disponibles pour vos besoins de rénovation. Merci d’avoir choisi Glacier Bay!

GUIDE D’INSTALLATION ET D’ENTRETIEN

Questions, problèmes, pièces manquantes? Avant de retourner au magasin, 
appelez le service à la clientèle de Glacier Bay

de 8h à 7h, heure normale de l’Est, du lundi au vendredi
de 9h à 6h, heure normale de l’Est, samedi

1-855-HD-GLACIER

HOMEDEPOT.COM/GLACIERBAY
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Garantie 

 Information Importante

GARANTIE À VIE LIMITÉE

Les produits Glacier Bay sont fabriqués avec des normes de qualité supérieure et sont soutenus par notre garantie 
à vie limitée. Les produits Glacier Bay sont garanties à l’acheteur original d’être exempt de vices de matériaux 
ou de fabrication. Nous remplacerons GRATUITEMENT tout produit ou pièce qui s’avèrera être défectueuse. Tout 
simplement retourner le produit/pièce à l’un des magasins Home Depot ou composez le 1-855-HD-GLACIER 
(1-855-434-5224) pour recevoir un article de remplacement. Une preuve d’achat (facture originale) de l’acheteur 
original doit être mise à la disposition de toute réclamation de Glacier Bay.

Cette garantie exclut tous dommages directs ou indirects et toutes défectuosités découlant d’une mauvaise utili-
sation ou d’une utilisation abusive ou de l’usure et de la détérioration normales. Cette garantie exclut tout usage 
industriel, commercial et d’affaire, dont les acquéreurs ont par les présentes, étendu une garantie limitée de cinq 
ans à partir de la date d’achat, avec toutes les autres conditions de cette garantie sauf la durée de la garantie.

Certains états et provinces n’autorisent pas l’exclusion ou la limitation de dommages circonstanciels ou 
conséquents, dans ce cas, cette disposition ne s’appliquerait pas. Cette garantie vous donne des droits légaux 
spécifiques et vous pouvez également avoir d’autres droits, qui varient d’une province à l’autre. Veuillez visiter un 
magasin ou appeler le 1-855-HD-GLACIER pour plus de détails.

Pré-installation
PLANIFICATION DE L’INSTALLATION
Avant de commencer à installer ce produit, s’assurer que toutes les pièces sont présentes. Comparez les pièces 
avec la liste de contenu du paquet. Si une pièce est manquante ou endommagée, ne tentez pas d’assembler ce 
produit. Contactez le service à la clientèle pour des pièces de rechange.

OUTILS ET PIÈCÈS REQUIS

Clé à 
molette

Lunettes de
sécurité

Tournevis 
Phillips SI

LI
CO
NE Produit

d’étanchéité

Respecter tous les codes de plomberie et de bâtiment locaux.
Couvrir le drain de lavabo pour éviter de perdre des pièces.
Consulter la section de soins et de nettoyage inclus dans ce guide.
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REMARQUE : *Les articles sont préassemblés.

Pré-installation (suite)

CONTENU DE L’EMBALLAGE

 Part Description   Quantity  Part Description   Quantity
A Corps du robinet 1 H Boyau d’évacuation 1

B* Grifo extraíble 1 I Conduite d’alimentation en eau 2

C Plaque décorative 1 J Pièce rapportée d’embase 1

D Joint 1 K Embase 1

E Tuyau de douchette rétracta-
ble

1 L Clé allen 
(H4mm * 24mm L * 74mmL) 1

F Poids en caoutchouc 2 M Clé allen 
(H2.5mm * 11mm L * 53mmL) 1

G Raccord rapide 1

 

J*

K

G

I
H

A

B*

C

D

F

E

L

M
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Sans plaque décorative

Avec plaque décorative

1/16 po (1mm) min. 
1-1/2 po (38 mm) max.

Ø 1-3/8 po (35 mm) min.
Ø 1-1/2 po (38 mm) max.

1/16 po (1mm) min. 
1 po (25.4 mm) max.

Ø 1-3/8 po (35 mm) min.
Ø 1-1/2 po (38 mm) max.

Installation du robinet avec 
la plaque décorative

Mettez un cordon de mastic à 
base de silicone transparent (non 
compris) autour de la plaque pour 
mastic (D). Placez la plaque pour 
mastic (D) et la plaque décorative 
(C) sur l’évier.

Tournez les deux écrous de ver-
rouillage en demi-lune (2) vers 
l’intérieur avant d’insérer le sup-
port de montage par le dessus (K) 
dans l’évier. 

Insérez le support de montage par 
le dessus (K) dans l’évier.

Vérifiez l’épaisseur appropriée de l’évier.

2.b

Tournez les deux écrous de verrouillage en demi-lune 
(2) vers l’intérieur avant d’insérer la base (K) dans 
l’évier.

Désactivez l’alimentation en eau. Enlever le vieux 
robinet.
Nettoyer la surface de montage.

Insérez la base (K) dans l’évier.

Installation

K

(2)

2

K

2

C

D

2.aInstallation du robinet 1 Installation du robinet sans 
la plaque décorative
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K

J

L

K

Mise en place du flexibleSerrage de l’embase

Retirez le raccord rapide (G) du flexible (E).

Insérez le flexible (E) dans le petit trou de 
l’embase (K).

Retirez la pièce rapportée (J) de l’embase (K).

Installation (suite)

43

KG

E

REMARQUE: Vérifiez que les tuyaux flexibles ne vrillent 
pas lorsqu’ils sont insérés dans les petits et grands trous 
dans la base (I).

Mise en place des conduites d’alimentation 
en eau et le boyau d’évacuation5
Insérez les conduites d’alimentation 
en eau (I) une par une dans le grand 
trou de l’embase (K).

Insérez le boyau d’évacuation (H) 
dans le grand trou de l’embase (K).

K

H

K

I

I

Utilisez une main pour tenir la base (I) et la 
seconde main pour serrer les deux vis avec la 
clé hexagonale (L) jusqu’à ce que les écrous 
de verrouillage fixent solidement la base sur 
l’évier.  Assurez que la marque « FRONT » sur 
la base (I) orienté vers l’avant de l’évier lors du 
serrage les vis.

E

 Petit trou 

Grand trou 

Grand trou 
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I

Raccordement des conduites 
d’alimentation en eau
Utilisez une clé à molette pour raccorder et ser-
rer les tuyaux d’alimentation en eau aux vannes 
d’alimentation.
Connectez le tuyau d’alimentation rouge à la vanne 
d’alimentation en eau chaude.
Connectez le tuyau d’alimentation bleu à la vanne 
d’alimentation en eau froide.

8

MISE EN GARDE: Assurez les tuyaux d’alimentation 
ne sont pas tordus, déformés ou pliés en V ou en L lors 
d’installation. Ne pas utiliser si le tuyau présente des 
signes visibles de dommages.

F

LIGNE 
ROUGE 

CHAUD

FROID

LIGNE 
BLUE

Installation du connecteur rapideFixation du corps du robinet
Retirez le capuchon du boyau d’évacuation (H).

Rattachez le connecteur rapide (G) au flexible (E).

Attachez le connecteur rapide (G) au boyau 
d’évacuation (H). Tirez sur le connecteur rapide (G) 
pour assurer que le raccordement est bien serré.

Alignez la flèche sur le corps du robinet (A) avec la
flèche sur l’embase (K). Fixez le corps du robinet (A) 
sur l’embase (K) et le tournez dans le sens inverse des 
aiguilles d’une montre jusqu’à ce qu’il s’enclnche.
Après l’installation, retirez le collant de la flèche.

Fixez solidement le corps du robinet (A) en serrant la 
vis de pression avec la clé hexagonale fournie (M).

Installation (suite)

76

K

A

A

M

REMARQUE : Pour retirer le connecteur rapide, voir 
l’étape 2 de la section des opérations.

H
H

G

G

E
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Installation du poids
Le douchette rétractable (B) devrait emboîter dans 
le corps de robinet (A).

Utilisez un tournevis Phillips pour serrer le poids (F) 
au plus bas point du tuyau de douchette rétractable 
(E). Le poids (F) devrait couvrir l’autocollant de 
localisation du poids sur le tuyau de douchette 
rétractable (E).

Tirez la douchette rétractable (B) à l’écart du corps 
de robinet (A) et assurez le tuyau de douchette 
rétractable (E) n’est pas obstrué.

9

Enlèvement du flexible dotée du 
connecteur rapide

S’il est nécessaire d’enlever le con-
necteur rapide, pousser le boîtier vers le 
haut, tenir le tout, puis tirer vers le bas.

MISE EN GARDE: Lorsqu’un débit 
irrégulier ou faible se produit, veuillez suivre 
ces étapes pour nettoyer le filtre situé à 
l’intérieur de la douchette.

2

Recherche de fuites
Enlevez la bec extensible (B) du tuyau de bec exten-
sible (E). Tenez le tuyau de douchetterétractable (E) 
fermement pour l’empêcher de se rétracter dans le 
corps du robinet (A).

S’assurer que la manette est en position fermée. Ou-
vrez l’alimentation en eau chaud et froid pour vérifier 
qu’il n’y a pas de fuite aux raccordements. En cas de 
fuite, vérifiez les raccords pour s’assurer qu’ils sont 
bien serrés et correctement attachés.

Soulevez la manette pour permettre à l’eau de 
s’écouler pendant environ une minute. Ceci sert à 
évacuer tous débris qui pourraient endommager les 
pièces internes. 

Fermez l’eau et remettez la bec extensible (B) en place.

1

32
1

Installation (suite)

B

Opération

F

E

Autocollant 
de localisat-
ion du poids
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Dépannage

Problème Cause Possible  Solution
Les manettes fuient. L’ecrou de chapeau est desserre.

Le joint torique de la 
cartouche est sale ou endommage.

Serrer le contre-ecrou. 

Nettoyez ou remplacez le joint torique.

L’aerateur fuit ou le debit 
d’eau est reduit.

L’aerateur est sale ou mal mis.

La cartouche peut être bouchée.

Enlevez l’aérateur et vérifier pour des 
débris dans les écrans de l’aérateur. 

Enlever la cartouche et vérifier qu’elle 
n’est pas bouchée par des particules.

S’assurer que l’aerateur est 
correctement installe. 

Il y a des fruites du tuyau 
sous l’évier.

Le raccordement entre la bec 
extensible et le tuyau de bec 
extensible peut être desserré.

Serrez le raccord entre la bec extensible 
et le tuyau de bec extensible.

Le tuyau ne s’escamote 
pas.

Le poids n’est pas installé à sa 
position appropriée. 

Le tuyau de bec extensible est 
obstrué.

Réinstallez ou réajustez le poids.

Vérifiez sous l’évier pour assurer le 
tuyau de bec extensible ne soit pas 
obstrué.

La pression d’eau est 
faible.

Le connecteur rapide est obstrué 
par des débris.

Fermez l’alimentation en eau et dé-
branchez le connecteur rapide du boyau 
d’evacuation.     
 
Debranchez le connecteur rapide du 
tuyau de douchette rétractable et le 
nettoyez sous l’eau courante.

Remettez le connecteur rapide au boyau 
d’évacuation. 

Vérifiez l’écoulement d’eau. Si la pres-
sion d’eau est encore faible, changez le 
connecteur rapide.

Il n’y a pas d’eau chaude 
ou froide.

Dévissez le connecteur rapide du 
tuyau de bec extensible et le net-
toyez sous l’eau courante.

Assurez les conduites d’alimentation 
en eau chaude et froide ne sont pas 
pliés ou tordus. Réinstallez le tuyau 
d’alimentation en eau au besoin.

REMARQUE : Se reporter à la section des pièces 
du présent manuel qui comprend un schéma 
détaillé indiquant l’emplacement des pièces 
indiquées ci-dessous.

Entretien et nettoyage

Pour nettoyer, essuyer avec un chiffon humide, puis sécher avec un linge.

Ne pas utiliser de nettoyants abrasifs, de laine d’acier ou de produits chimiques puissants pour nettoyer ce 
robinet, sinon la garantie est annulée.

 FR8 
  



*Préciser le Fini
Plusieurs des cartouches de rechange, des aérateurs et des 
assemblages de vidange sont en vente à votre magasin 
Home Depot local ou en ligne à HOMEDEPOT.COM.

Les étiquettes d’identité du 
robinet se trouvent sur la ligne
d’alimentation à l’eau chaude.

Pièces de rechange

Pièce Description N° Pièce
1 Bouton indicateur A66D558

2 Assemblage de manette A069745*

3 Capuchon de garniture A103016*

4 Écrou de Chapeau A104207

5 Cartouche de disque en
céramique

A507348N

6 Joint annulaire A012357

7 Bec A139290*

8 Douchette A528036N-54*

Pièce Description N° Pièce
9 Assemblage d´adaptateur 

de boyau
A66G142N

10 Flexible de douchette A51400GR

11 Poids A504713

12  Embase A504027*

13 Applique et plaque de 
mastic

A667289*

14  Clé Allen
(H2.5 * 11 mm L * 53mm L) A031217NI

15  Clé Allen 
(H4 * 24mm L * 74mmL) A031011NI
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         Veuillez contacter le 1-855-HD-GLACIER pour une 

assistance supplémentaire.



Questions, problèmes, pièces manquantes? Avant de retourner au magasin, 
appelez le service à la clientèle de Glacier Bay

de 8h à 7h, heure normale de l’Est, du lundi au vendredi
de 9h à 6h, heure normale de l’Est, samedi

1-855-HD-GLACIER

HOMEDEPOT.COM/GLACIERBAY

Conservez ce manuel pour référence future.



GRIFO EXTRAÍBLE PARA COCINA

Núm. de SKU
304774959

Núm. de modelo 
FP4A0105BNV

¿Tiene preguntas, problemas, o faltan piezas? Antes de regresar a la tienda, 
llame a Servicio al Cliente de Glacier Bay

de lunes a viernes de 8 a.m. a 7 p.m., hora local del Este
de lunes a viernes de 9 a.m. a 6 p.m., sábado

1-855-HD-GLACIER 

HOMEDEPOT.COM/GLACIERBAY

GRACIAS
Apreciamos la confianza que ha depositado en Glacier Bay por la compra de este grifo para cocina. Nos esforzamos por 
crear continuamente productos de calidad diseñados para mejorar su hogar. Visítenos en internet para ver nuestra línea

completa de productos disponibles para sus necesidades de mejorar su hogar. ¡Gracias por elegir a Glacier Bay!

GUÍA DE INSTALACIÓN Y CUIDADO
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Garantía 

Información Importante

GARANTÍA DE POR VIDA LIMITADA

Los productos de Glacier Bay están fabricados con normas y mano de obra de calidad superior y están respaldados 
por nuestra garantía de por vida limitada. Los productos de Glacier Bay están garantizados al comprador consumidor 
original de estar libres de defectos en materiales o mano de obra. Reemplazaremos LIBRE DE CARGOS cualquier 
producto o pieza que se demuestre está defectuosa. Símplemente devuelva el producto a cualquiera de las ubica-
ciones de venta al detalle de The Home Depot o llame al 1-855-GLACIER (1-855-434-5224) para recibir el artículo de 
reemplazo. La prueba de compra (recibo de venta original) del comprador consumidor original debe estar disponible 
para todos los reclamos de garantía de Glacier Bay.

Esta garantía excluye daños y fallos incidentales/consecuenciales debido al mal uso, abuso o desgaste normal por 
el uso. Esta garantía excluye todos los usos industriales, comerciales y de negocios, a cuyos compradores por la 
presente, se les ha ampliado una garantía limitada de cinco años a partir de la fecha de compra, con todos los otros 
artículos de esta garantía que aplican excepto la duración de la garantía.

Algunos estados y provincias no permiten la exclusión o la limitación de los daños incidentales o consecuenciales, 
por lo tanto, las limitaciones y exclusiones anteriores podrían no aplicar a usted. Esta garantía le otorga derechos le-
gales específicos y también puede tener otros derechos que varían de un estado a otro. Por favor, vaya a una tienda 
o llame al 1-855-HD-GLACIER para más detalles.

Pre-Instalación

PLANIFICACIÓN DE LA INSTALACIÓN
Antes de comenzar a instalar este producto, asegúrese de que todas las partes estén presentes. Compare las partes con la lista 
de contenido del paquete. Si hace falta alguna parte o se encuentra dañada, no intente instalar el producto. Póngase en contacto 
con servicio al cliente para las partes de reemplazo.

HERRAMIENTAS Y PIEZAS NECESARIAS

Llave 
ajustable

Gafas de
seguridad

Destornillador 
cruciforme SI

LI
CO
NE Sellador

Cumpla con todos los códigos locales de plomería y de construcción.
Tape el desagüe del lavabo para evitar que se pierdan piezas.
Lea el apartado cuidado y limpieza de esta guía.
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Pre-instalación (continuación)

CONTENIDO DEL PAQUETE

 Part Description   Quantity  Part Description   Quantity
A Cuerpo del grifo 1 H Manguera de salida 1

B* Bec extensible 1 I Línea de suministro de agua 1

C* Placa de cubierta 1 J Pieza de inserción de la base 1

D Empaque 1 K Base 1

E Manguera de grifo extraíble 1 L Llave allen 
(H4mm * 24mm L * 74mm L) 1

F Peso de goma 1 M Llave allen 
(H2.5mm * 11mm L * 53mm L) 1

G Conector rápido 1

NOTA:  *Las piezas vienen preensambladas.

J*

K

G

I
H

A

B*

C

D

F

E

L

M
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Sin placa de cubierta

Con placa de cubierta

1/16" (1mm) min. 
1-1/2" (38 mm) máx.

Ø 1-3/8" (35 mm) min.
Ø 1-1/2" (38 mm) máx.

1/16" (1mm) min. 
1" (25.4 mm) máx.

Ø 1-3/8" (35 mm) min.
Ø 1-1/2" (38 mm) máx.

Instalación

K

(2)

2

K

2

C

D

Instalación del grifo con la 
placa de cubierta

Ponga una cordón de sellador de 
silicona transparente (no incluido) 
alrededor de la base de la empaque 
(D). Coloca la empaque (D) y la 
placa de cubierta (C) sobre el 
fregadero.
Rota las dos contratuercas de me-
dia luna (2) hacia adentro antes de 
colocar la base (K) en el fregadero.

Coloca la base (K) en el fregadero.

Verifica el grosor adecuado del fregadero.

2.b

2.a
Rota las dos contratuercas de media luna (2) hacia 
adentro antes de colocar la base (K) en el fregadero.

Cierre el suministro de agua. Retire el grifo viejo.

Limpie la superficie donde va a montar el grifo.

Instalación del grifo sin la 
placa de cubierta

Coloca la base (K) en el fregadero.

Instalación del conjunto del 
grifo 1
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K

J

L

K

Inserción de la mangueraFijación de la base

Retira el conector rápido (G) de la manguera (E).

Inserte la manguera (E) a través del orificio 
pequeño de la base (K).

Retira la base de inserción (J) de la base (K).

Instalación (continuación)

43

E

G

E

K

H

K

I

I

Inserción de las líneas de  
suministro y el manguera de salida

Inserta las líneas de suministro (I) 
de a una a la vez a través del orificio 
grande de la base (K).

Inserta el manguera de salida (H) 
a través del orificio grande de la 
base (K).

5

Utilice una mano para mantener la base (K) y la 
segunda mano para apretar los dos tornillos con la 
llave allen (L) hasta que las contratuercas aseguren 
la base (K) en el fregadero. Asegúrese de que la 
marca “FRONT” en la base (K) se enfrenta a la parte
parte delantera del fregadero mientras aprieta los 
tornillos.

K

Pequeño orificio

Grande orificio

Grande orificio
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I

Conexión de las líneas de 
suministro

Utilice una llave ajustable  para conecta y apretar 
las líneas de suministro de agua a las válvulas de 
suministro.

Conecte la línea de suministro de rojo a la válvula 
de suministro de agua caliente.

Conecte la línea de suministro de azul a la válvula 
de suministro de agua fría.

F

LÍNEA 
ROJA

 CALIENTE

FRÍA

LÍNEA 
AZUL

8  
PRECAUCIÓN: Asegúrese que las líneas de suministro 
no se retuerzan, torcer o doblar en una “V” o “L” durante 
la instalación. No lo use si hay signos visibles de daños.

Sujeción del conector rápidoFijación del cuerpo del grifo
Retira la tapa del manguera de salida (H).

Vuelve a colocar el conector rápido (G) a la 
manguera (E).
Coloca el conector rápido (G) al manguera de 
salida (H). Tira del conector rápido (G) para verifi-
car que esté asegurado.

Alinea la flecha del cuerpo del grifo (A) con la flecha en
la base (K). Une el cuerpo del grifo (A) a la base (K) y 
gira hacia la izquierda hasta que encaje.

Después de la instalación, retire la etiqueta del flecha.

Asegura el cuerpo del grifo (A) ajustando la tornillo de 
fijación con la llave hexagonal suministrada (M).

Instalación (continuación)

76

K

A

A

M

NOTA: Para retirar, ver Paso 2 de la sección operación.

H
H

G

G

E
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Sujeción del peso
El grifo extraíble (B) debe estar anidado en el 
cuerpo del grifo (A).

Use un destornillador Phillips para apretar el peso 
(F) en el punto más bajo en la manguera de grifo 
extraíble (E). El peso (F) debería cubrir la etiqueta 
de localización de peso en la manguera de grifo 
extraíble (E).

Tire de grifo extraíble (B) lejos del cuerpo del 
grifo (A) y asegúrese la manguera de grifo extraíble 
(E) no esté obstruido.

9  

32
1

Comprobación de fugas

Retire el grifo extraíble (B) de la manguera del grifo 
extraíble (E). Sostén firmemente la manguera del 
grifo extraíble (E) para evitar que se retraiga (A).

Compruebe que la manija esté en posición cerrada. 
Abra la alimentación de agua fría y caliente y 
compruebe todas las conexiones si hay fugas. Si 
encuentra alguna pérdida de agua, verifique las 
conexiones y compruebe que estén bien aprietes y 
debidamente instaladas.
Levante la manija para permitir que el agua corra
durante un minuto aproximadamente. Esto limpia 
cualquier residuo que pudiera dañar las piezas 
internas.

Apaga el agua y vuelva a colocar el grifo extraíble 
(B).

1
Instalación (continuación)

B

Para retirar el conector 
rápido de la manguera

Si es necesario retirar el conec-
tor rápido, empuje el receptáculo 
del conector hacia arriba, sujete el 
receptáculo al mismo tiempo y jale 
hacia abajo.

Operación

PRECAUCIÓN:  Tenga cuidado al 
retirar el extremo del conector rápido 
de la manguera para no sufrir cortes 
en las manos.

2

F

E

Etiqueta de
locatización
du peso
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Solución de Problemas

Problema Posible causa  Solución
Hay fugas por la 

manija.

La tuerca tapa esta floja.

La junta tórica del cartucho está 
sucia o dañada.

Apriete la tuerca tapa. 

Limpie o reemplace el anillo 0.

El aireador tiene fugas 
o un flujo de agua 
reducido.

El aireador está sucio o mal 
ajustado.

El cartucho puede estar obstruido.

Retire el aireador y compruebe si hay 
suciedad.   

Retire el cartucho y compruebe si hay 
suciedad.  

Confirme que la arandela de goma está 
instalada adecuadamente.

Hay fugas de la 
manguera debajo del 
fregadero.

La conexión entre el grifo extraíble 
y la manguera del grifo extraíble 
puede estar floja.

Aprieta la conexión entre el grifo extraíble y 
la manguera del grifo extraíble.     

La manguera no se 
retrae.

El peso no está instalado en la 
posición adecuada.
La manguera del grifo extraíble está 
obstruida.

Reinstalar o reajuste el peso.

Compruebe debajo del fregadero para 
asegurar la manguera del grifo extraíble no 
está obstruida.

La presión del agua 
es baja.

El conector rápido está obstruido 
con residuos.

Apague el suministro de agua y desconecte 
el conector rápido de la manguera de 
salida.
      
Desconecte el conector rápido de la 
manguera del grifo extraíble y limpiar con 
agua corriente. 
             
Vuelva a conectar el conector rápido a la 
manguera de salida.     

       

Verifique el flujo de agua. Si la presión del 
agua sigue siendo bajo, sustituya el conec-
tor rápido.

No hay agua caliente 
o fría.

Las líneas de suministro de agua 
caliente o fría pueden estar doblen 
o torcido.

Asegúrese las líneas de suministro de 
agua caliente y fría no se doblen o torcido. 
Reinstale la tubería de suministro si es 
necesario.

NOTA: Consulte la sección de piezas de repuesto de este 
manual para ver dibujos detallados sobre la ubicación de las 
piezas enumeradas abajo.

Cuidado y Limpieza

Limpie con un trapo húmedo y seque con un paño.

No use limpiadores abrasivos, lana metálica ni productos químicos fuertes para limpiar el grifo o la garantía 
podría anularse.
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Piezas de servicio

Pieza Descripción Pieza No.
1 Botón indicador A66D558

2 Ensamblaje de manija A069745*

3 Tapa ornamental A103016*

4 Tuerca tapa A104207

5 Cartucho de disco cerámico A507348N

6 Seguro estructural A012357

7 Vertedor A139290*

8 Rociador extraíble A528036N-54*

Pieza Descripción Pieza No.
9 Ensamblaje del adaptador de 

manguera
A66G142N

10 Manguera del rociador A51400GR

11 Pesas A504713

12  Base A504027*

13 Cubierta y placa de masilla A667289*

14 Llave allen 
(H4mm * 24mm L * 74mm L) A031217NI

15 Llave allen 
(H2.5mm * 11mm L * 53mm L) A031011NI

*Especifique el Acabado

Muchos cartuchos, aireadores y conjuntos de desagüe de 
repuesto se pueden adquirir en la tienda Home Depot más 
próxima o en línea en HOMEDEPOT.COM.

Las etiquetas de
identicación del grifo
se encontrarán en la
tubería de alimentación
de agua caliente.
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¿Tiene preguntas, problemas, o faltan piezas? Antes de regresar a la tienda, 
llame a Servicio al Cliente de Glacier Bay

de lunes a viernes de 8 a.m. a 7 p.m., hora local del Este
de lunes a viernes de 9 a.m. a 6 p.m., sábado

1-855-HD-GLACIER 

HOMEDEPOT.COM/GLACIERBAY

Conserve este manual para uso futuro.


